

Fremont County Board of Commissioners

615 Macon Ave., Room 105 - Cañon City, Colorado 81212 Phone (719) 276-7300 - Fax (719) 276-7412

Kevin Grantham District 1 Debbie Bell District 2 Dwayne McFall District 3

April 9, 2024

Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT) Don Scanga, Region 2 South Program Local Agency 5615 Wills Boulevard Pueblo, CO 81008

RE: Request for Concurrence of Notice of Award

Grandview Avenue Bridge Replacement Project

Project Number: BRO C140-013

Project Code: 22974

Dear Mr. Scanga:

Fremont County received five bids for the Grandview Avenue Bridge Replacement Project on March 5, 2024. The bids received were from Siete Inc., FNF Construction Inc., Hudick Excavating Inc., Structures Inc., and Myers and Sons Construction LLC.

The County has reviewed the bids and finds that the lowest and most responsive bid is from Siete Inc. for \$3,115,704 and would like to request concurrence from CDOT to award the project to Siete Inc for the Grandview Avenue Bridge Replacement Project. Adding the consultant construction management services cost of \$349,500 brings the expected total project cost to \$3,465,204.

Funding for the project consists of \$1,735,811 from a 2021 BRO Award plus the 20% Local Agency Matching Funds of \$433,952; and \$906,808 from the recent 2024 BRO Supplemental Award plus the 30% Local Agency Matching Funds of \$388,633 which also total to \$3,465,204. The total Local Agency Matching Funds total \$822,585 which is 23.7% of the total expected project cost. Fremont County has committed to paying the amount over 20% of the total expected project cost which equals \$129,544.20 (3.7% overmatch).

I have attached the following for your records and review:

- 1. Comparison Bid Tabulation
- 2. County Project Funding Statement
- 3. Contractor's Performance Capability Statement (CDOT Form #605)
- 4. Contractor's Assignment of Antitrust Claims (CDOT Form #621)
- 5. DBE Contract Goal 8.3% (CDOT Forms #1415 and #1414)
- 6. On the Job Training 320 hours (Project Special Provisions)

Please let me know if there is any additional information I can provide.

Sincerely,

Dwayne McFall Chair, Board of County Commissioners, Fremont County